

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Florida**

**Case No.: SC21-159**  
**Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Case No.: 19-10474**

---

---

STEVEN J. PINCUS,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

On Certified Questions from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.**

---

Joseph H. Lang, Jr.  
Kevin P. McCoy  
David R. Wright  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
4221 West Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000  
Tampa, FL 33607  
Telephone: (813) 223-7000  
jlang@carltonfields.com  
kmccoy@carltonfields.com  
dwright@carltonfields.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee*  
*American Traffic Solutions, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 05/12/2021 12:04:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

    A. Nature of the case..... 1

    B. Statement of the case ..... 3

    C. Statement of the facts..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. The convenience fee does not violate Florida law. .... 14

    A. The convenience fee does not violate section 316.0083 because the convenience fee was not taken from the civil penalty. .... 15

    B. Section 318.121 does not apply because the penalty was assessed under section 316.0083. .... 19

    C. ATS does not violate section 560.204, the “money transmitter” statute. .... 25

II. An unjust enrichment claim cannot be based on the alleged statutory violations and, in any event, Pincus received adequate consideration in exchange for the challenged convenience fee. .... 29

A.	Illegal exaction cases are not based on common law unjust enrichment and are otherwise inapposite to the facts alleged in this case, where Pincus chose to pay the non-compulsory convenience fee.....	32
B.	Common law unjust enrichment should not be recognized by this Court as a vehicle for a private remedy on the facts alleged in this case.....	35
C.	Pincus received adequate consideration in return when he chose to pay the non-compulsory convenience fee. ....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 816 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002) .....	14
<i>Alberts v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 834 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Am. Safety Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Griggs</i> , 959 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	48
<i>Asencio v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....	46-47
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	40, 47, 48, 51, 52
<i>Bill Stroop Roofing, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 788 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	33
<i>Braham v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 170 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	48, 51, 52
<i>Broward County v. Mattel</i> , 397 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	33
<i>Broward County, Fla. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Burnstein</i> , 470 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	33
<i>Buell v. Direct Gen. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 267 Fed. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hollywood v. Arem</i> , 154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	7

<i>City of Jacksonville v. Jacksonville Maritime Ass’n</i> , 492 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	33
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Jacobs</i> , 315 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	33
<i>City of Miami v. Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 423 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	33
<i>City of Parker v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 2008) .....	14
<i>Coe v. Broward County</i> , 358 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) .....	33
<i>Cross v. Point &amp; Pay, LLC</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Edwards v. Thomas</i> , 229 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2017).....	17
<i>Electrostim Med. Servs., Inc. v. Lindsey</i> , No. 8:11-cv-2467-T-33TBM, 2012 WL 1560647 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck</i> , 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	51
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....	30, 32, 40
<i>Gabriel v. State</i> , No. SC19-2155, 2021 WL 1310352 (Fla. Apr. 8, 2021) .....	14
<i>Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. State</i> , 278 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 2019) .....	14
<i>Holmes Reg. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 225 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2017) .....	13

<i>Hucke v. Kubra Data Transfer Ltd., Corp.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....	40, 41
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 219 (Fla. 2018) .....	6-7, 34
<i>Klonis v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	14, 20
<i>Krol v. FCA US, LLC</i> , 310 So. 3d 1270 (Fla. 2021) .....	40
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Lopez v. Hall</i> , 233 So. 3d 451 (Fla. 2018) .....	14
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994) .....	37, 38, 40, 41
<i>N.G.L. Travel Assocs. v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 764 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....	46
<i>Nunez v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 2013) .....	13
<i>Osborne v. Dumoulin</i> , 55 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2011) .....	13
<i>Parker v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 14-Civ-24010-Moreno, 2015 WL 4755175 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2015) .....	34, 35
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Miami Seaquarium</i> , 879 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	15

<i>Phan v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 198 So. 3d 744 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	27, 28
<i>Pidcock v. Sunnyland Am., Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 443 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>Pincus v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 986 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pincus v. Speedpay</i> , No. 15-80164-Civ-Marra, 2015 WL 5820808 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2015) .....	40
<i>Pincus v. Speedpay, Inc.</i> , 741 Fed. App’x 720 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012) .....	37
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Ripon City</i> , 102 F. 176 (5th Cir. 1900).....	51
<i>S.E.C. v. Kirkland</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	51
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Silver Star Health &amp; Rehab</i> , 739 F.3d 579 .....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Performance Orthopaedics &amp; Neurosurgery, LLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2017) .....	42, 45
<i>State of Fla., Office of Attorney Gen., Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	30, 32

<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<i>Steinberg v. Brickell Station Towers</i> , 625 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	51
<i>Taxinet, Corp. v. Leon</i> , No. 16-24266-Civ-Moreno, 2018 WL 3405243 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018) .....	31, 32
<i>Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990) .....	35
<i>Tilton v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 8:05-cv-692-T-30TGW, 2007 WL 80858 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2007).....	31-32
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Rivera</i> , 323 F.3d 869 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Ves Carpenter Contractors, Inc. v. City of Dania</i> , 422 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	33
<i>Vista Designs, Inc.v. Silverman</i> , 774 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	51
<i>Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (M.D. Fla. 2015) .....	46

**Statutes**

§ 1.01(8), Fla. Stat. ....	26
§ 215.332, Fla. Stat. ....	50
§ 316.074(1), Fla. Stat. ....	7

§ 316.075(1)(c)1, Fla. Stat. ....	7
§ 316.0083, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 316.0083(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	22, 25
§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.a, Fla. Stat. ....	21
§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.c, Fla. Stat. ....	21
§ 316.0083(1)(b)2, Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 316.0083(1)(b)3.b, Fla. Stat. ....	10, 17, 21
§ 316.0083(1)(b)4, Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 316.0083(5)(e), Fla. Stat. ....	22
§ 316.0083(b)4, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 316.00831, Fla. Stat. ....	22
§ 316.640, Fla. Stat. ....	20
§ 316.640(3)(a), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 316.640(5)(a), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 318.14, Fla. Stat. ....	20
§ 318.14(2), Fla. Stat. ....	21, 22
§ 318.18, Fla. Stat. ....	21, 22
§ 318.18(11), Fla. Stat. ....	19, 23
§ 318.18(15)(a)(3), Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 318.18(15)(d), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 318.18(18), Fla. Stat. ....	19, 21
§ 318.18(19), Fla. Stat. ....	19
§ 318.18(22), Fla. Stat. ....	19, 22, 23

§ 318.121, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 532.01, Fla. Stat. ....	46
§ 560.103(12), Fla. Stat. ....	44-45
§ 560.103(22), Fla. Stat. ....	44-45
§ 560.104(3), Fla. Stat. ....	26, 27
§ 560.113(3), Fla. Stat. ....	44
§ 560.125(1), Fla. Stat. ....	26, 44-45
§ 560.125(3), Fla. Stat. ....	44
§ 560.204, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 560.204(1), Fla. Stat. ....	4, 26, 45
§ 560.402(3), Fla. Stat. ....	45

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment, § 32(2). ....	52
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment, § 44 Reporter’s Note a. ....	29-30
